Approximately HK$14,000,000 for working capital and general corporate purposes, including but
not limited to, settlement of outstanding audit and other professional and administrative expenses.
Approximately HK$2,500,000 will be applied for such settle of outstanding fee including audit fee,
valuation fee, legal fee and printer fee and approximately HK$8,700,000 will be applied for the
administrative expenses including but not limited to approximately HK$1,500,000 rental expenses,
approximately HK$7,200,000 salary and approximately HK$2,800,000 will be applied for the audit
fee, valuation fee, legal fee and printer fee for the next financial year. It is estimated this part of the
net proceeds is expected to be fully utilized by June 2026.

- 3 -

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i)
immediately before Completion; and (ii) immediately upon Completion:

Immediately before
Completion Immediately upon Completion

Number of
Shares Approx.%

Number of
Shares Approx.%

Fresh Success Investments Limited
(Note) 143,791,404 61.61% 143,791,404 51.34%

The Placees – – 46,680,000 16.67%
Public Shareholders 89,610,217 38.39% 89,610,217 31.99%

Total 233,401,621 100.00% 280,081,621 100.00%

Note:

Fresh Success Investments Limited is beneficially owned as to 90% by Mr. Cheng. Accordingly, Mr. Cheng
is deemed under the SFO to be interested in the 143,791,404 Shares beneficial owned by Fresh Success
Investments Limited.

By order of the Board
Imperium Financial Group Limited

Cheng Ting Kong
Chairman

Hong Kong, 9 October 2025

- 4 -

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises of three executive Directors, namely, Mr.
Cheng Ting Kong (Chairman), Ms. Cheng Mei Ching and Mr. Chim Tak Lai and three independent
non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Chan Tin Lup, Trevor, Mr. Tou Kin Chuen and Mr. Ting Wong